10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:

ORDINANCE 2025-194
AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING $3,500,000 OF
PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED BUT LAPSED FUNDS FOR THE
FULTON CUT CROSSING POWERLINES PROJECT AND
RECLASSIFYING $17,500,000 OF PREVIOUSLY
AUTHORIZED FUNDS, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 25-058;
PROVIDING FOR CARRYOVER OF FUNDS TO FISCAL YEAR
2026/2027; AUTHORIZING A $34,500,000 GRANT
("CITY GRANT”) TO THE JACKSONVILLE PORT
AUTHORITY (“JAXPORT”), COMPRISED OF $27,500,000
OF FUNDING PREVIOUSLY AUTHORIZED, AND THE
APPLICATION OF $7,000,000 OF COST SAVINGS FROM
THE JAXPORT DREDGE PROJECT AUTHORIZED BY
ORDINANCE 2020-377-E, TO SUPPORT THE RAISING OF
THE FULTON CUT CROSSING ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION
LINES, TO INCREASE THE NUMBER AND CAPACITY OF
VESSELS ABLE TO CALL ON JAXPORT PORTS; AMENDING
2024-504-E, THE FY 2024-2025 BUDGET ORDINANCE,
TO REPLACE THE REVISED SCHEDULE B4 TO CLARIFY
AND PARTIALLY CONSOLIDATE THE “FULTON CUT
CROSSING POWERLINES” AND “JAXPORT DREDGING
(2020-377-E)” PROJECTS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO
ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH JAXPORT AND JEA TO
PROVIDE THE GRANT AS FURTHER DETAILED THEREIN;
REQUESTING  THAT THE  FINANCE  DEPARTMENT
ADMINISTER THE AGREEMENT AUTHORIZED HEREIN;
REQUESTING ONE CYCLE EMERGENCY  PASSAGE;

PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

WHEREAS, as authorized by Ordinance 2022-874-E, the City and the
Jacksonville Port Authority (“JAXPORT”) have previously entered into
that certain Fulton Cut Powerlines Raising Project Funding Agreement
dated March 27, 2023 (the “Existing Agreement”) to provide partial
funding to raise the Fulton Cut Powerlines that cross the St. Johns
River to increase the number and capacity of vessels able to call on
JAXPORT’s ports (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Existing Agreement, the City has
authorized matching funding for the Project 1in the amount of
$27,500,000, comprised of: (i) a loan to JAXPORT in the amount of
$12,500,000; (ii) a grant to JAXPORT in the amount of $10,000,000,
and (iii) a $5,000,000 revolving line of credit; and

WHEREAS, since the enactment of 2022-874-E, the costs of the
Project have risen to $117,000,000, inclusive of contingency amounts;
and

WHEREAS, JAXPORT and the City have agreed to terminate the
Existing Agreement and JAXPORT, JEA and the City have agreed to enter
into a new agreement in substantially the form placed On File with
the Legislative Services Division (“Agreement”), to provide a
$34,500,000 City Grant (the “City Grant”) for the Project, $27,500,000
of which is funding previously authorized ($5,000,000 of which is a
contingency amount in the event of cost overruns), and $7,000,000 of
which is through the application of cost savings realized from the
JaxPort Dredging Project, for which funding was ©previously
appropriated to JAXPORT pursuant to 2020-377-E; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, JEA shall ©provide
$32,500,000 to the Project, JAXPORT shall provide $32,500,000 to the
Project, and the City shall provide the City Grant, and by separate
agreement the FDOT is funding $22,500,000 of the Project costs, with
City funding to be disbursed substantially in accordance with the

funding schedule as set forth on Exhibit B attached to the Agreement




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

authorized hereby; and

WHEREAS, on February 24, 2025, JAXPORT approved its resolution
to enter into the Agreement, and on February 25, 2025, JEA approved
its resolution to enter into the Agreement, with said resolutions
being attached hereto as Exhibits 1 and 2, respectively; and

WHEREAS, the Project is in the public interest and will provide
significant economic benefits to the City and its residents by
providing increased economic activity and high salary Jjobs in the
City of Jacksonville and thus constitutes a wvalid governmental
undertaking of the City; now therefore

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1. Findings. It 1is hereby ascertained, determined,
found and declared as follows:

(a) The recitals set forth herein are true and correct.

(b) The Project will promote and further the public and
municipal purposes of the City.

(c) Enhancement of the City's tax base and revenues are matters
of State and City policy and State and City concern in order that the
State and its counties and municipalities, including the City, shall
not continue to be endangered by unemployment, underemployment,
economic recession, poverty, crime and disease, and consume an
excessive proportion of the State and City revenues because of the
extra services required for police, fire, accident, health care,
elderly care, charity care, hospitalization, public housing and
housing assistance, and other forms of public protection, services
and facilities.

(d) The provision of the City's assistance as identified in
the Agreement 1s necessary and appropriate to make the Project
feasible; and the City's assistance is reasonable and not excessive,
taking into account the extent of the public benefits expected to be

derived from the Project, and taking into account all other forms of




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

assistance available.

(e) JEA and its contractors, on behalf of JAXPORT, are
qualified to carry out and complete the construction and equipping
of the Project.

(f) The authorizations provided by this Ordinance are for
public uses and purposes for which the City may use its powers as a
county, municipality and as a political subdivision of the State of
Florida and may expend public funds, and the necessity in the public
interest for the provisions herein enacted is hereby declared as a
matter of legislative determination.

(g) This Ordinance is adopted pursuant to the provisions of
Chapters 163, 166 and 125, Florida Statutes, as amended, the City’s
Charter, and other applicable provisions of law.

Section 2. Appropriation. For the 2024-2025 fiscal year,
within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated
sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account (s)
listed in subsection (b): (B.T. 25-058 attached hereto as Exhibit 3

and incorporated herein by this reference):

(a) Appropriated from:
See B.T. 25-058 $21,000,000
(b) Appropriated to:
See B.T. 25-058 $21,000,000
(c) Explanation of Appropriation
The funding above appropriates $3,500,000 of funding
previously appropriated to the Project but lapsed, and
reclassifies $17,500,000 of previously appropriated City
funding from a loan to a City grant to JAXPORT.
Section 3. Purpose. The purpose of the appropriation in
Section 2 1is to appropriate $3,500,000 of funding previously
appropriated to the Project that lapsed, and to reclassify $17,500,000

of funds previously appropriated to the Project from a loan to a City

4




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

grant for the Project.

Section 4. Carryover. The funds previously appropriated to
the Project and appropriated pursuant to the Agreement (now or in the
future) authorized hereby shall not lapse but shall carryover to
fiscal year 2026-2027.

Section 5. Amending 2024-504-E, the FY 2024-2025 Budget
Ordinance, to replace the Revised Schedule B4 to clarify and partially
consolidate the JaxPort Dredging project and the Fulton Cut Crossing
Powerlines projects. 2024-504-E, the FY 2024-2025 Budget Ordinance,
is hereby amended to remove the Revised Schedule B4, entitled “FY 24-
25 Debt Management Fund Detail,” in order to consolidate the Projects
entitled “Fulton Cut Crossing Powerlines - JPA Credit Line (2022-
874),” “Fulton Cut Crossing Powerlines - JPA Grant (2022-874)"”, and
“Fulton Cut Crossing Powerlines - JPA Loan (2022-874)” and to clarify
the name of the “JaxPort Dredging (2020-377-E)” to reflect that a

portion of funding is going to Fulton Cut Crossing Powerlines as set

forth herein. The Second Revised Schedule B4 is attached hereto as
Exhibit 4.
Section 6. Authorizing the City to enter into an Agreement

with the Jacksonville Port Authority and JEA and authorizing
Amendments to the Agreement. The City is hereby authorized to enter
into an Agreement with the Jacksonville Port Authority and JEA
(“Agreement”) substantially in the form placed On File with the
Legislative Services Division, for the purposes of providing the City
Grant to Jaxport to partially fund the Project. The Mayor, or her
designee, and the Corporation Secretary are authorized to
subsequently enter into amendments to the Agreement to reflect
additional appropriations to the Agreement made by JAXPORT and/or
JEA, or to increase the maximum indebtedness of the City under the
Agreement as a result of an appropriation of additional City funds

therefor by City Council.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

Section 7. Oversight Department. The Finance Department
shall provide oversight for the Agreement authorized herein.

Section 8. Requesting One Cycle Emergency Passage Pursuant
to Council Rule 4.901 Emergency. One cycle emergency passage of this
legislation is requested. The nature of the emergency is that the
guaranteed maximum price of the contract for the Project expires on
April 3, 2025 and subjects the parties to the Agreement to higher
costs as contractors reprice their bids.

Section 9. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become
effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective

without the Mayor's signature.

Form Approved:

Office of General Counsel
Legislation prepared by: John Sawyer

GC-#1673303-v6-Leg_ 2025- JAXPORT JEA Fulton Cut Interlocal Agreement.docx




Board of Directors Meeting - BD2025-02-02 Fulton Cut Crossing Electric Transmission Lines Project Agreement

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, THE JACKSONVILLE
ELECTRIC AUTHORITY, AND JAXPORT FOR THE FUNDING AND COMPLETION
OF THE FULTON CUT CROSSING ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION LINES PROJECT
AND AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO EXECUTE ALL
DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED TO RECEIVE AND DISBURSE FUNDS AS
REQUIRED.

WHEREAS, on April 18 2023, the Jacksonville Port Authority
(JAXPORT) entered into an Agreement with the Jacksonville Electric
Authority (JEA) to raise the Fulton Cut Crossing Electric Transmission
Lines (the “Powerlines”) to 225 feet above high tide (the “Project”),
and

WHEREAS, on March 27, 2023, JAXPORT and the City of Jacksonville
entered into a funding agreement to provide partial funding for the
Project; and

WHEREAS, JEA, as the owner of the Powerlines, will manage the
Project, including finalizing a Construction Guaranteed Maximum Price
and Total Project Cost; and

WHEREAS, the preliminary estimated costs of the Project were
between $42,000,000 and $45,000,000; and

WHEREAS, after more complete engineering and construction plans
were finalized, the new Total Project Cost submitted to JEA is
$117,000,000, inclusive of owner direct costs and contingency amounts;
and

WHEREAS, JAXPORT seeks to provide assurances to the City of
Jacksonville and JEA that JAXPORT will provide (i) reimbursement for
allowable expenses as the recipient of grant funding from the Florida
Department of Transportation, in the amount not to exceed $22,500,000
and (ii) contribute $32,500,000 to the Total Project Cost to complete
the raising of the transmission lines;

WHEREAS, in order to memorialize the agreement between JAXPORT,
the City of Jacksonville, and JEA, the parties have agreed to entered
into an Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the
Jacksonville Port Authority:

Section 1: JAXPORT confirms its desire to enter into an Agreement with
the City of Jacksonville and JEA in order to more fully define roles
and responsibilities of each of the parties in the raising of the
transmission lines.

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 2



Board of Directors Meeting - BD2025-02-02 Fulton Cut Crossing Electric Transmission Lines Project Agreement

Section 2: The Chief Executive Officer, or his authorized
representative, 1s herein specifically authorized to enter into and
sign the Interlocal Agreement and such documents as may be necessary,
including Assurances, Certifications and all other documents as may be
required.

Section 3: Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately
upon its adoption.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 24™ day of February 2025.

JACKSONVILLE PORT AUTHORITY

(Official Seal)

ATTEST ! ’ MMM {"11
Wendy O. Hamiiton, Cﬁalr

Al —
o 7 T pfﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬂ

Eebruary 24 2025 9:04 AM
Tom Slater, Secretary

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 2



JEN

BOARD RESOLUTION No. 2025-11b
February 25, 2025

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD APPROVING A TRIPARTE INTERLOCAL
AGREEMENT WITH THE JACKSONVILLE PORT AUTHORITY AND THE CITY OF
JACKSONVILLE FOR CONSTRUCTION AND FUNDING OF THE FULTON CUT
CROSSING TRANSMISSION LINES RELOCATION PROJECT AND TERMINATING THE
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE JACKSONVILLE PORT AUTHORITY DATED
APRIL 18, 2023; AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MANAGING
DIRECTOR OR DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE THE TRIPARTE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD; PROVIDING FOR THE CORRECTION OF ERRORS; AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Jacksonville Port Authority (JAXPORT), a body politic and corporate created under
chapter 2001-319, Laws of Florida, as amended, is charged with operating, managing, and controlling the
publicly owned seaport and ancillary facilities situated within the geographic boundaries of
the City of Jacksonville (CITY); and

WHEREAS, JEA, a body politic and corporate created under chapter 78-538, Laws of Florida, as
amended, and Article 21 of the City Charter, is vested with plenary authority to own, manage, and
operate electric, waste, wastewater, natural gas, and other utility systems situated within and without the
City in accordance with Article 21; and

WHEREAS, JEA owns and operates six (6) aerial high-voltage electric transmission lines that cross
the St. Johns River at the Fulton Cut Crossing; and

WHEREAS, the transmission lines are currently carried by three (3) double circuit lattice towers
located on each side of the crossing; and

WHEREAS, JAXPORT seeks to increase the height of JEA's transmission lines to improve
conditions for the size and types of ships traversing Fulton Cut Crossing, thereby expanding navigation into
and out of JAXPORT facilities as well as providing for more reliable, updated and resilient
infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, JEA has confirmed the feasibility of replacing the existing lattice towers to increase or
raise the height of JEA's transmission lines to at least 225 feet above mean high water to provide a minimum
of 205 feet of navigation operational clearance (the “Project”) and agrees to facilitate construction and partial
funding of the Project in coordination with JAXPORT and CITY; and

WHEREAS, on March 27, 2023, JAXPORT and CITY entered into that certain Jacksonville Port
Authority Fulton Cut Powerlines Raising Funding Agreement (City Agreement) to provide partial funding for
the Project; and

WHEREAS, on April 18, 2023, JAXPORT and JEA entered into that certain interlocal agreement
regarding the Fulton Cut Crossing Transmission Lines (JEA Agreement) to facilitate construction of the
Project; and

Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 3



Page 2
WHEREAS, in 2023, the preliminary estimated aggregate cost of the Project was between
$42,000,000 and $45,000,000, inclusive of the contingency amounts, over a four-year period; and

WHEREAS, since that time the total aggregate cost of the Project has increased to $117,000,000,
inclusive of contingency amounts; and

WHEREAS, JAXPORT has secured partial funding for the Project in the amount of Fifty-Two Million,
Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($52,500,000) from the Florida Department of Transportation ("FDOT") and
CITY to be disbursed to JAXPORT during the Project duration; and

WHEREAS, JEA and JAXPORT propose to each contribute Thirty-Two Million, Five Hundred
Thousand ($32,500,0000) towards the cost of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to terminate the City Agreement and JEA Agreement and enter into
the attached Triparte Interlocal Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 163.01, Florida Statutes, as amended, the Parties are authorized
and empowered to cooperate with each other on a basis of mutual advantage to enter into interlocal
agreements to make the most efficient use of their powers; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to terminate the City Agreement and JEA Agreement and enter into
an interlocal agreement in substantially the same form and format as attached hereto as Attachment 1, and
incorporated herein, detailing their respective duties and obligations in completing the Project; and

WHEREAS, based upon its review, the Board finds that entering into the proposed interlocal
agreement to cooperate with JAXPORT to complete the Project provides mutual advantage and effective
use of the Parties respective powers.

BE IT RESOLVED by the JEA Board of Directors that:

1. The recitals stated above are hereby incorporated into and made part of this Resolution, and such
recitals shall serve as findings of fact.

2. The Board hereby approves the terms, conditions, and provisions of the proposed Triparte
Interlocal Agreement, which includes termination of the Interlocal Agreement with the Jacksonville
Port Authority dated April 18, 2023.

3. The Board authorizes the Chief Executive Officer/Managing Director, or designee, to execute an
interlocal agreement in substantially the same form and format as attached hereto as Attachment
1, providing for completion of the Project.

4. To the extent that there are any typographical, administrative, and/or scrivener's errors
contained herein that do not change the tone, tenor, or purpose of this Resolution, then such
errors may be administratively corrected with no further action required by the Board.

5. This Resolution shall be effective upon approval by the Board.

Exhibit 2
Page 2 of 3



Page 3

Dated this 25th day of February, 2025

JEA Board Chair JEA Board Secretary
7 ,/:7 /""/
Form Approved by Yegne L7
Office of General Counsel

VOTE

In Favor p

Opposed D

Abstained 0

Exhibit 2
Page 3 of 3



(Juswyiedaq uey) Jayjo y) Ag pajsanbay / pajeniu|

Ul
JaquinN auoyd :Ag pasedaidq "9‘
‘pajeniu] sjeq 431yD uoising 3
:panoiddy :10Aep Ag uonoy jo ayeq
| =
| 4 (C-h-S| GEA=-L| uosimgietpng
L uoisiaig 6uunodoy

3210 s, Johep

W‘/t’é Plie ‘l/// (o ’{’Z/ ’/,é_' pesH juswyedaq

paaoisddesig 7 paaoaddy ‘Pm4 ajeq ‘p.o9y ajeq

LO0-SR/F weawniaial 3AILOFMIa ¥3sNvaL [[]  3onwNiawo 13sans [X]
YOAVIN 3HL 40 321440

:90UBUIPIO :Ag pasedald

Jowsia S,ND 1aquiaiy J1ounog Busanbay

Jousig S,WD 1aquIB|A |1PUNno) Bugisanbay
TIONNOD ALID

‘syuelb pue sjoafoid yjoq
sasnoy i Inq yoafosd papy st Buuls Junodde Ay} Jo JUBWIJd SIY] ,

00°000'000°L2$ :paudjsuel] Jo/pue pajeudoiddy junowy JoN

"GZAd OJUI JOAO POUICD JOU SCM YaIym 3 $/8-220Z O} pejeal Bulpuny pg A4 10y edue|eq
puny puny jesauab jo uoyjiw G ¢$ sreudosdde pue pnojD| ulyIM SJUNOIDE pasiaal 0} 86pnqg Bulisixa Jo uoljiw G/ 1 $ 189)suel] :J-/8-220¢ Saulpamod Buissos) n) uoyn4

"19jsuel] jo uonduosa( / Joj uoneoynsni

JSAIB A 10} UOiEdHNSNP

ON :(ou 10 s8h) 41D :(ejgeoydde y1) paniepp Buiag apo9 jo uonoag
(19A0A1189 B 21INbBI JOU Op SPUNy SIEAA-||E) 1BAO A11ED JO (S)IA [BOSI4 ainn4 / punyajul / AHARDY / . 198014 / JUN022Y / J83JUSY / pun4 (e1qeodde )
9¢-GCAd Spund JO uoIsianay
(s)ousiq |1ouno) Wbis1anQ / aoueldwo) / }oeAUOY 104 8|qisuodsay ealy 40 Juswpedaq

ERMeERELET

w04 Jajsuel] 19bpng 1o} 1senbay
epLo|4 ‘a]jIAuoSyoer J0 AID

Page 1 of 2



Exhibit 3

Page 2 of 2

‘000 : 195 JOlio aj suannququod saulamod Buissoly N9 uoyn n4 Bunesad n d
0000000 | 00000 |9€£900000 | 000000 | ¥00L8S | BOOLBL LLLOO |00000'00S°LLS 3 seIpIsang - awabeuey 1qoq Il d bur D 1nD uolng| pund Bunesad pung |eisuss)| dxg
aimind | punpsyul | Ayanoy |, 19sfoug | Junoooy | 1syus) pung junouwry S[HL JUNO22Y / Wayj eur e sloid / uelsy /7 Auanoy St puny S;g
sapoD Bununosoy 00°000°000°L2$ :[E10L ;
(‘poreudoidde Buiaq ase steyl su)| asuadxs pue psjeudoidde-sp Bureq aJe eale sy uy SLIBY BUl| SNUSARY) 0L ¥34SNVYL
0000000 | 00000 |92S00000 | 000000 | OLOGSE | BOOLEL LLL0O |00°000°005'ES |SdUeleg pun4 woy Isjsuel) Auanoy [9Aa7 pun4| pung Bunesadp pung jessuag | rsy
0000000 ( 00DOO | 9£900000 | DOOV0O | Z5666S | 600L6L | LLLOO 00°000'005°21L$ sueoT - wswebeuey 19aQg saulllemod Buissol) 1nD uoyng| pungy Bunesedo pung |essusg| dxg
"000'000° wun jusuodwody saulpamod Buissoln) 1no uoyn un4 Bunelad d
0000000 | 00000 | 9€900000 | 000000 | €00S6S | 600LEL | LLLOO 00°000'000°S% Wo/0} UopNgLILGY - Juswabeuey 195 1l d bul 0 InD uoynd| puny Bup O pund Jessuag| dx3
almng | punpieju) | Aapoy |, 103foid | unosoy | sewan pun4 Junowy 9f}lL JUNoo3Y / W) sul apIL 108[01d /IS [ AuAoyY L punyg f;i
sapo) Bupunoooy 00°000°000°LZ$ :leoL

(-pareldoidde-ap Bujag aie sway auu‘esuedxa pue psjeudoidde Bujaq ale ease siy) ul sway auy anuanay)

FINO¥d ¥I4SNVYL

sletiu| Jeo1Q 1ebpng - 7

'spuny siesk-jje.i ghﬂg;eudmdde 2ouejeq puny

-loud jo Alljiqejieae sy} (z  Jsquinu juelb PNoID | mMau e sadinbal juesb e jou 1o Jsyaym (| HITHTHETo%) 15;

joasnsy} (p puny sieak-||e-ucu e ul asuejeq punj s|qejieAe auy) (g enusaal 1eak ‘S20p |[eAcidde 22140y 196png

"sjuelb pue sjosfoud ylog sesnoy 1 1nq 108foid paf S| BULYS JUNGIOE U 0 JUSWS|S syl , [lelag Wws}| sul Jajsues ] 1eﬁpng




9 8|Npayos pasiAey puoses

(3-¥1L1-€202)

000°000°05 0 0 000°000°05 000°000°G } 000°000°5€ Jajua) uoneonp3 syenpels) ABojouydsa | |eloueulq pue yjesH epuo|4 Jo AjISiaAlun
L06°GEL'S 0 00¥'GZS L06°GEL'S 0 L06°GEL'S snjeleddy Buiyjesig paurejuo) Jos
vLL'8EY'Yy 0 005962 vLL8EV' Y 0 vLL'8EY Yy ad4r - ueid Juawisaau| spooyloquybieN Jajes
005'880°€ 0 0 005°880°€ 0 005°880°€ leuooa.io) AswoBjuol - uoisuedxy as olpey
000°0¥C’} 0 0 000°0¥Z'L 0 000°0¥C’} uoniod Aunod suyor 1S BuluspIA Peoy %okl 8dey
0L2'9.¥'82 0 9/9'G86°) 0L2'9.¥'8C 0 01.9.¥'82 (3-2€1-2202) @douesesjo( 1ga( - JusWaES SN
886091 '6€ 0 050°262'1 8860916 0 88609} '6€ uol|jiw /¢ sauluemod Buissoid 1nD uoynd / uoljiw ze$ Buibpaig Hodxer
087 LLE YL 0 888'999°) 08¥'LLE YL 0 08¥'LLE YL (3-281-€102) Buip|ing AueneH
000°00S°Z} 0 052°'920°L 000°00G°ZL 0 000°00S°Z} saullJemod Buissol ing uoyng
G/9°6€8'Y 0 0sz'ele GL9'6E8'Y 0 G/9°6€8'Y wajsAg dnxoeg pue Jamo] olpey - |leg p3
000°00€‘} 0 00S°L6 000°00€‘L 0 000°00€‘} Juswiade|day juswdinbg AY snoyunod
000°005°C 0 0 0000052 0 000°005°C AluQ 1sa18yu] - (3-01.€-€202)a1njonuselu] Yar a)s eba - Jajua) 9010 (1980
000°009'S 0 0 000°009°S 0 000°009'S AU 1s9191U] - (3-212-€202) SYS BB - 19)UsD S0I8WWOY 109D
090'6.6°G 0 106'€6Y 090°6.6°G 0 090'6.6'G (3-610-¥202) vdr - uore|Nl AND 8y uonels aul4 puejs| Junojg
005°29S 0 LEG'6Y 005°29S 0 005°29S uonels pienbaji yoeag onuepy
000°000°G¥ 0 GlZ'1.€C 000°000°GY 0 000°000°G¥ (3-182-5102) pIdY X8]4 pue ssjeayyyduwy
GYE8LLGLL 0 0 GYEBLL'GLL GPEBLL'GLL 0 sjosfoid anusA - arg Uos
0v6'ev. 0T 0 GG6'6SY ov6'ev.0T 0 0v6'ev. 0T sjoefoid Jejemuwols - arg Uos
8.¥CTLLEEL 0 ¥00°L¥6'G 8.¥°TLL'EEL 000°062‘9Y 8/¥226'98 sjoafoid syseM PIIOS - aya UoS
12815291 0 128'08¥ 12815291 0 128°152°91 Bulpiing |leg p3 - a9 uos
062°602°860°C 0 062°220°GL 062'602'860'C  |(22¥'S21'€S1) 11.¥86°162°C sjoeloid sdwi ended - ayg Uos
0¥6'90S V2 0 ZrL'vl6'S 0¥6°90S V2 669°156°L 2’665 99 juswdojaneq wayshg ABojouyos | - eyg Uos
(EIETRIE SERA MMM%M% JswAed Gz Ad|196png sieaA || |Buimoriog maN 19bpng sweN j09oid
IV papuswy 10 [eroway ’ SIBOA ||V J0ud d

8ve‘9eLLbL T

€66°156°26

8YE9EL LY.L

L19'v¥506

LEL'165°959°C

Aoy [ yoefoud Ag
lle3aq pund juswabeuey 399 Sz-¥Z A4

Exhibit 4

Page 1 of 1



	2025-194 Original Bill
	WHEREAS, the Project is in the public interest and will provide significant economic benefits to the City and its residents by providing increased economic activity and high salary jobs in the City of Jacksonville and thus constitutes a valid governme...
	Section 1. Findings.
	Section 2.
	Section 3.
	Section 4.
	Section 5.
	Section 6.
	Section 7.
	Section 8.
	Section 9.
	Section 10.
	Section 11.
	Form Approved:

	2025-194 Exhibit 1
	BD2025-02-02  Fulton Cut Crossing Electric Transmission Lines Project Agreement

	2025-194 Exhibit 2
	2025-194 Exhibit 3
	2025-194 Exhibit 4



